MOORPARK CITY COUNCIL

AGENDA REPORT
TO: Honorable City Council
FROM: Hugh Riley, Assistant City Mana
BY: Irmina Lumbad, Finance/Accounting Manager
DATE: September 9, 2008 (City Council Meeting of September 17, 2008)

SUBJECT: Consider Resolution Amending FY 2008/09 Budget to Increase
Appropriations for FY 2007/08 Purchase Orders Roll-overs
SUMMARY

Staff is recommending to roll-over FY 2007/08 Purchase Orders for goods and services
into FY 2008/09. This action would increase the current year's appropriation and
encumbrances by $90,400.

DISCUSSION

On July 2, 2008 the City Council adopted the FY 2008/09 Operating and Capital
Improvements Budget for the City of Moorpark. The resolution granted the City
Manager the authority to amend the capital improvement budget after final accounting
of FY 2007/08 project costs. The original adopted appropriation was $49.5M, which
includes $19.5M for capital improvement projects.

In the prior years, Purchase Orders (PO’s) for goods and services were closed and
except for Capital Improvement Projects (CIP), all unexpended encumbrances and
appropriations were not carried forward into the current year. Thus, payments against
these PO’s were usually charged against current year appropriations and the budget
was subsequently adjusted during mid-year budget amendments.

Staff realized that there were some commitments entered into by the City to purchase
goods or services in the prior year. Funds were accordingly encumbered and Purchase
Orders were issued. But the timing of delivery for such goods and services went
beyond June 30 and could not be recorded as accrued expenses in FY 2007/08.
Therefore, such transactions should be paid in the current FY 2008/09. By approving

H0i441



Honorable City Council

September 17, 2008

Page 2

the budget amendment, any remaining encumbrance amounts in PO's listed in Exhibit 1
would be carried forward into FY 2008/09 to cover these payments.

FISCAL IMPACT

The total roll-over will increase the City’s appropriations by $90,400 and will impact the

following funds:

Proposed

Original Budget Adjusted

Funds B Adopted Budget | Amendment Budget
1000 General Fund $15,271,545 $50,400 $15,321,945
1010 Library Services Fund $797,507 $10,000 $807,507
2200 Community Development $2,574,711 | $10,500 $2,585,211

2400 Park Maintenance Fund $1,892,224 $12,000 $1 ,904,224J

2605 Gas Tax $1,828,971 ~$7,500 $1,836,471
TOTAL $21,364,958 $90,400 $22,455,358

STAFF RECOMMENDATION (Roll Call Vote)

Adopt Resolution No. 2008- )

Attachment: Exhibit 1

Resolution No. 2008-



L 1qIux3

19'G/5'G6S

A5 00 ¥69°1$
A5 00°000°'€$
A5 00°558%
90N 935S $3°C/9'6$
310N 335 76°€92'G$
90N 935 70'9Z ) 'G9$
A5 68°296'6$
junowy

Vi
Ao
Ao
Ao
Ao
Ao
Ao
Ao
Ao
Ao

0000-0292-0001
0000-0Z12-0001
0000-0026-0001
0000-0Z1€-0010
0000-0Z1€-0010
0000-0Z1€-0010
0000-0%92-0101
yun 3abpng

8/'€90°08 %001
60°€88'¢€ %058'¥
L0°€€') %049°}
20'85S'L %0pv'6
ZG'GP6LL %026 ¥}
8€°02G 0L %0vL el
£9'862'¢ %0¢L'v
PO vLE'8L %056°¢¢
08'68¢°L %0016
Gp'Gee'L %08¢'¢
98'909'8 %0S2°01
zE'8CP'S %08.'9

pPa1e20]|y JUNoLWY

UOHEDO}Y 4O JUBDIa4

0000-01¥Z-2062
0000-0Z¥2-1062
0000-01£8-5092
0000-0082-00%2
0000-0019-0022
0000-0018-0001
0000-0012-000%
0000-011G-000}
0000-01 L€-0001
0000-001£-000%
0000-0012-000%
yun yebpng

:sjun 196pnq Buimolo} ayy 10edwi
M 00 L' 08 40 B2UBIQUINDOUSD [BJO)} PUB 8072002 A4 JO} UBld }SOD 8y} Uo paseq s! uoeoo|e abejusdiad sy "SUOISIAIP/SPUN) JBYIO SNOLIEA
0} pajedolje Ajuanbasqns st jiun JaBpnqg siy} ul sabieys Aejino jejided Jo Buielado Auy SWaISAS UOIBWIOUL/PUN 4 SB2IAUSS |BUIBIU| .

‘310N

1eH ANID-MOPUIAA MO j|BISU| '@ DA0WSY MOPUIAA R SSEB|D) pallajaid

BIpaWII NN Ylowwey Yiedioop
dd JUsWwnuon-{eag AJID wnuiwn|y juieday
10ssa%01d
JOBIIUOD) POPUSIXT JBBA ¢
alem)jog/aiempieH |leg
Areigi-aiemyog Buibew|

uondussag

wnasnwy
subig ainjeubis
Bunaxie j1le@
Bunexel jjeg
,SUoNNjos 1do
suonn|os |40
JOpUSA

¢91000.L0
09100040
£S100040
95100040
¥G1000.0
¢G100040
S¥1L000L0
ON Jepi0

aseyoind

60/800Z Ad O} pJemiod Aued
JaplQ aseysind 80/200Z Ad
WHVHHOOW 40 ALID



RESOLUTION NO. 2008-

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
MOORPARK, CALIFORNIA, AMENDING THE FY 2008/09
OPERATING BUDGET TO INCREASE APPROPRIATIONS
FOR FY 2007/08 PURCHASE ORDER ROLL-OVERS

WHEREAS, on July 2, 2008 the City Council adopted the Operating and Capital
Improvements Budget for FY 2008/09; and

WHEREAS, a staff report has been pfesented to the Council requesting a budget
amendment to increase appropriations by $90,400 to allow FY 2007/08 Purchase Order
encumbrances to be carried forward to FY 2008/09; and

WHEREAS, as the roli over will impact the Library Services, Community
Development, Park Maintenance, Gas Tax and General Funds; and

WHEREAS, Exhibit “A” hereof describes said budget amendment and its
resultant impact to the budget line item(s).

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MOORPARK
DOES HEREBY RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. A budget amendment appropriating $90,400 per Exhibit “A” and
encumbering said funds for FY 2007/08 Purchase Order rolled over to FY 2008/09 is
hereby approved.

SECTION 2. The City Clerk shall certify to the adoption of this resolution and
shall cause a certified resolution to be filed in the book of original resolutions.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 17th day of September, 2008.

Patrick Hunter, Mayor

ATTEST:

Deborah S. Traffenstedt, City Clerk

Attachment: Exhibit “A”



Exhibit A

BUDGET AMENDMENT FOR
FY 2007/08 PURCHASE ORDER
ENCUMBRANCES ROLLED OVER TO

FUND ALLOCATION FROM:

FY 2008/09

Fund | Account Number Amount
General Fund | 1000-5500 $50,400
Library Services Fund 1010-5500 $10,000
Community Development Fund 2200-5500 $10,500
Park Maintenance District Fund 2400-5500 $12,000
Gas Tax 2606-5500 ) $7,500
TOTAL - $90,400

DISTRIBUTION OF APPROPRIATION TO EXPENSE ACCOUNTS:

Approved as to Form: a/f’fé

Account Number Current Budget Revision Amended Budget
1000-2100-0000-9598 $0 $5,400 ‘ $5,400
1000-2120-0000-9240 | $0 $3,000 $3,000

F1OOO—31OO-OOOO-9&_J_ t»v_wmm $0 $8,600 $8,600
1000-3110-0000-9598 B 7 %0 $1,800 | - $1,800
1000-5110-0000-9598 $0 f $7,300 $7,300
1000-7100-0000-9598 $0 $18,400 $18,400
1000-7620-0000-9102 $23,400 | $1,700 $25,100
1000-8100-0000-9598 $0 $3,300 $3,300
1000-9200-0000-9205 o $18,350 $900 $19,250
1010-7640-0000-9102 $478,002 $10,000 $488,002 |

' 2200-6100-0000-9598 $0 $10,500 $10,500
2400-7800-0000-9598 $0 $12,000 $12,000
2605-8310-0000-9598 $0 $7,500 $7,500

" TOTAL $519,752 | $90,400 $610,152 |

ERCR R3S



